

No. 11-398

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION ET AL. AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF FEDERAL PETITIONERS**

SHEREE R. KANNER
CATHERINE E. STETSON*
DOMINIC F. PERELLA
MICHAEL D. KASS
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5719
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
**Counsel of Record*

(additional amicus representatives listed on inside cover)

Additional amicus representatives:

MELINDA REID HATTON
MAUREEN D. MUDRON
American Hospital
Association
325 Seventh Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 638-1100

IVY BAER
Association of American
Medical Colleges
2450 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 828-0499

JEFFREY G. MICKLOS
Federation of American
Hospitals
801 Pennsylvania Ave.
Suite 245
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 624-1521

BARBARA EYMAN, Counsel
LARRY GAGE, Counsel
National Association of Public
Hospitals and Health Systems
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 950
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 585-0100

LISA GILDEN
Vice President, General
Counsel/Compliance Officer
The Catholic Health
Association of the United
States
1875 Eye Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 296-3993

National Association of
Children's Hospitals
401 Wythe Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 684-1355

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. PROMPT REVIEW WILL RESOLVE BUSINESS UNCERTAINTY, ALLOW UNCONTROVERSIAL ACA PROVIS- IONS TO MOVE FORWARD, AND BEGIN ADDRESSING THE CRISIS OF UNINSURANCE.....	5
A. ACA Litigation Uncertainty Is Im- peding Implementation Of Even Uncontroversial Parts Of The Law.....	5
B. Review And Reaffirmance Of The ACA’s Constitutionality Would Be- gin The Process Of Alleviating The Crisis Of Uninsurance.....	9
II. THE COURT SHOULD DENY CERT- IORARI WITH RESPECT TO THE ACA’S MEDICAID AMENDMENTS	11
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

<i>California v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997)	12, 14
<i>Charles C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	15
<i>Jim C. ex rel. J.C.v. United States</i> , 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Madison v. Virginia</i> , 474 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	17
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	11
<i>Padavan v. United States</i> , 82 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	13, 14
<i>Thomas More Law Center v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011)	10

Constitution:

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 1	11
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 3..	10

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 1304.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1315a.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(o)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(p)-(q)	6
42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)	7
Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-4999	16
Regulations:	
45 C.F.R. pts. 155.....	8
45 C.F.R. pts. 156.....	8
76 Fed. Reg. 41886 (July 15, 2011)	8
Rules:	
S. Ct. R. 10(c).....	15
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Other Authorities:	
American Hosp. Ass'n, <i>Uncompensated Hospital Care Cost Fact Sheet</i> (Dec. 2010)	3
Congressional Res. Serv., <i>How Medicaid Works: Program Basics</i> (Mar. 16, 2005)	16
Deloitte Center for Health Care Solutions, <i>Value-based Purchasing: A Strategic Overview for Health Care Industry Stakeholders</i> (2011)	6, 7
E. Gressman, K. Geller, S. Shapiro, T. Bishop, & E. Hartnett, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007).....	4, 14
J. Hadley <i>et al.</i> , <i>Covering The Uninsured In 2008: Current Costs, Sources Of Payment, And Incremental Costs</i> , <i>Health Affairs</i> (Aug. 25, 2008)	3, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kaiser Comm'n on Medicaid & The Uninsured, <i>The Medicaid Resource Book</i> (App'x 1) (2002).....	16
K. Koster, <i>In the Eye of the Storm</i> , Employee Benefit Adviser (Mar. 1, 2011).....	7
M. LaPointe, <i>Health Care Reform in Limbo</i> , Business NH Magazine (Oct. 5, 2011).....	7, 8
B. Larrabee, <i>Florida Might Try to Withdraw from Medicaid</i> , Florida Times-Union (Feb. 16, 2011)	13
<i>New Models for Delivering & Paying for Medicare Services: Hearing before the H. Comm on Ways & Means</i> , 112 Cong. (May 12, 2011).....	6
J.E. O'Neill & D.M. O'Neill, <i>Who Are the Uninsured? An Analysis of America's Uninsured Population, Their Characteristics & Their Health</i> (2009)	9
E. Ramshaw, <i>Texas Considers Medicaid Withdrawal</i> , New York Times (Nov. 6, 2010).....	13
